

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARIA PAPPAS, COOK COUNTY TREASURER, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

A.F. MOORE & ASSOCIATES, INC., *et al.*
Respondents.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARK R. DAVIS

Counsel of Record

JASON T. SHILSON

KEVIN B. HYNES

O'KEEFE, LYONS & HYNES, LLC

30 North LaSalle Street,

Suite 4100

Chicago, Illinois 60602

(312) 621-0400

markdavis@okeefe-law.com

RICHARD L. FENTON

Counsel of Record

STEPHEN J. SENDEROWITZ

MICHAEL K. SCIACCOTTA

DENTONS US LLP

233 S. Wacker Drive,

Suite 5900

Chicago, Illinois 60606

(312) 876-8000

richard.fenton@dentons.com

Attorneys for Respondents

A.F. Moore & Associates, Inc.,

J. Emil Anderson & Son, Inc.,

Prime Group Realty Trust,

American Academy

of Orthopedic Surgeons,

and Erling Eide

Attorneys for Respondents

Fox Valley/River

Oaks Partnership and

Simon Property Group

(Delaware), Inc.

FRITZ KAEGI,

Petitioner,

v.

A.F. MOORE & ASSOCIATES, INC., *et al.*

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
RELATED CASE.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Certiorari Should Be Denied Because The Seventh Circuit Correctly Found That Respondents Lacked A Plain, Speedy and Efficient State Court Remedy	7
II. Illinois Constitutional Uniformity Principles Provide No Basis for this Court’s Review	13
III. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with Decisions of this Court	15
IV. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with Decisions of The Second and Third Circuits or Any Other Federal Circuit.....	17
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision in <i>Long Island Lighting</i> Is Consistent with <i>A.F. Moore</i>	18

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Third Circuit's Decisions Are Consistent with <i>A.F. Moore</i>	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>A.F. Moore & Assocs., Inc. v. Pappas</i> , 948 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v.</i> <i>Cnty. Comm’n of Webster Cnty</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Behe v. Chester Co. Bd. of Assessment</i> , 952 F.2d 66 (3d Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Bridgman v. Korzen</i> , 54 Ill. 2d 74 (1972).	5
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> 457 U.S. 393 (1982).	16
<i>Cumberland Coal Co. v. Bd. of Revision</i> , 284 U.S. 23 (1931).	8
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).	1, 5, 15
<i>Friedman v. Pappas</i> , No. 1-02-2685 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 2003)	3, 9, 17
<i>Garrett v. Bamford</i> , 582 F.2d 810 (3d Cir. 1978)	17, 19, 20, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gass v. Co. of Allegheny</i> , 371 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Grais v. City of Chicago</i> , 151 Ill.2d 197 (1992)	13
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	16
<i>Hillsborough v. Cromwell</i> , 326 U.S. 625	16
<i>In Re A.F. Moore & Associates, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5422791 (7th Cir. Sept. 10, 2020).....	6, 12
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	1
<i>Long Island Lighting Co v. Town of Brookhaven</i> , 889 F.2d 428 (2d Cir. 1989)	2, 17, 18, 19
<i>Marks v. Vanderverter</i> , 2015 IL 116226	13
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alc. Bev.</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	6, 13, 16
<i>National Private Truck Council v.</i> <i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....	10, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat. Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield Twp.</i> , 247 U.S. 350 (1918)	8
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 76	16
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 428 U.S. 562 (2000)	8
<i>Walsh v. Property Tax Appeal Board</i> , 181 Ill.2d 228 (1998)	14
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	5

Statutes and Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1341	15, 16
35 ILCS 200/23-15	8, 10, 13
35 ILCS 200/23-15(b)(3) (the “Methodology Prohibition”)	<i>passim</i>
35 ILCS 200/23-20	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 18
86 Ill. Admin. Code § 1910.50(c)(3)	14
Ill. Const. 1970, Art. IX, § 2.....	13
Ill. Const. 1970, Art. IX, § 4(b)	13
